Group to exchange periodic payments based on a notional amount and agreed upon fixed and floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the portion of
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group profit before tax is affected through the impact
on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 Particulars
Increase or decrease

in basis points

Decrease /

(increase) in profit

31-Mar-18

+50  14.21

-50  (14.21)

31-Mar-17

+50  11.75

-50  (11.75)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities on unhedged exposures. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in USD, EURO and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Pearl Global Industries Limited   Annual Report 2017-18124

Particulars
Changes in

Exchange  rate

Decrease /

(increase) in profit

before tax

31-Mar-18
+5%  26.75

-5%  (26.75)

31-Mar-17
+5%  (9.31)

-5%  9.31

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables)

and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions

and other financial instruments.

i) Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group established policy, procedures and control

relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit

[…]

g(xi) & g(xiii)  363.11  67.86

Deferred tax impact on above adjustments  g(xiv) (167.11) (144.96)

Total Adjustments  426.42  63.02

Total equity ( Shareholder’s fund) as per Ind AS  39,121.89  35,465.05

d) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 : (Amount in ` ‘Lakhs’)

Particulars Footnotes
 As At

March 31, 2017

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  3,489.06

Fair valuation of financial instruments  g(i) & g(xi)  576.19

Impact of lease equalisation receivable  g(viii) & g(ix)  109.48

Other Ind AS Adjustments

 g(ii), g(iii), g(iv), g(v),

g(vii), g(x) & g(xii)  (65.64)

Deffered tax impact on above adjustments  g(xiv)  89.78

Total Adjustments  709.81

Net Profit as per Ind AS  4,198.87

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)  g(xii), g(xiii) & g(xv)  (411.66)

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year under Ind AS  3,787.21

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Pearl Global Industries Limited   Annual Report 2017-18 137

e) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Amount in ` ‘Lakhs’)

Particulars
 Previous

GAAP

Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Net Cash flow from/(used in) operating activities  1,147.16  358.02  1,505.18

Net Cash flow from/(used in) investing activities  (2,283.51)  (2,604.12)  (4,887.64)

Net Cash flow from/(used in) financing activities  1,522.43  (390.51)  1,131.92

Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  386.08  (2,636.61)  (2,250.54)

Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  5,719.15  5,172.19  10,891.34

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period  6,105.22  2,535.58  8,640.80

f) Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 and March 31, 2017 and profit or loss for the year ended

March 31, 2018:

i. Fair value of investment in equity shares of entity other than subsidiary

Under previous GAAP, investment in redeemable preference shares were non current investments, hence were

carried at cost, whereas under Ind AS, such investments has been classified and measured as fair value through

profit and loss at each reporting date:

(Amount in ` ‘Lakhs’)

Category
Carrying value under

Indian GAAP

Fair Value

adjustment

Carrying value under

Ind AS (as deemed cost)

Investment in

Equity Shares

As at April 01, 2016 5.00  85.00  90.00

As at March 31, 2017 5.00  79.53  84.53

ii.  Property, plant and equipment

On the date of transition, Opening balance of Land includes ` 452.29 lakhs on account of revaluation done on

31.03.2002 and the opening balance of Building includes ` 59.32 lakhs on account of reduction in revaluation done

on 31.03.2002. However during the financial year ended March 31,2017, in compliance with para 32 of revised

Accounting Standard(Previous GAAP)-10 “Property, Plant & Equipment” the Company adopted the option of cost

model for recognition of fixed assets for entire class of property, plant and equipment and accordingly as per para 91

[…]

company to exchange periodic payments based on a notional amount and agreed upon fixed and floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the portion of

borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

  Increase or decrease

in basis points

Decrease/

(increase) in profit

before tax

31-Mar-18
+50  10.34

-50  (10.34)

31-Mar-17
+50  8.15

-50  (8.15)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable

market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes

in exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in

the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities on unhedged exposures. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity

to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Pearl Global Industries Limited   Annual Report 2017-18200

Particulars Changes in

Exchange rate

Decrease/

(increase) in profit

before tax

31-Mar-18
+5% 26.75

-5% (26.75)

31-Mar-17
+5% (9.31)

-5% 9.31

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade

receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other

financial instruments.

i) Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and

control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive